183,074.9303 million, respectively. The amount of the aforementioned misstatement is not sufficient to affect

financial statement users to make correct judgments on the company's financial condition, operating results, and

cash flow, so this misstatement is considered an insignificant prior period error. According to the Accounting

Standards for Business Enterprises, for insignificant errors in the previous period, the enterprise does not need to

adjust the opening balance of relevant items in the financial statements, but should adjust the relevant items that

are the same in the current period and the previous period. Therefore, the company did not retroactively restate the

financial statements for 2020 and 2021, and adjusted the above errors in the financial statements for 2022. The

corresponding reduction in operating income and operating costs for 2022 was RMB 12,749.6437 million, which

had no impact on the net profit for 2022.

The comparison of relevant items in the 2022 consolidated financial statements before and after

adjustment is as follows:

Unit: RMB 10,000

Financial statement items affected
Amount before

adjustment
Amount of adjustment

Amount after

adjustment

Gross revenue  30,184,448.53 -1,274,964.37 28,909,484.16

Including: Operating income  30,184,448.53 -1,274,964.37 28,909,484.16

Total business cost  29,898,994.35 -1,274,964.37 28,624,029.98

Including: Operating cost  27,059,079.83 -1,274,964.37 25,784,115.46

Except for the above adjustments, there are no other adjustments to the consolidated financial statements and

the statement items of the parent company.

  Full text of 2022 Annual Report

 81 /215

Section VII Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change

Increase or

decrease (+, -)
After the change

Number  Proportion  Subtotal  Number  Proportion

I. Shares subject to sales restrictions  627,243,750 6.19%  627,243,750 6.19%

1. State-owned shares

2. Shares held by state-owned legal
persons

3. Shares held by other domestic